Enrolled Senate Bill 99

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Governor Kate Brown for Board of Medical Imaging)

CHAPTER

AN ACT

Relating to Board of Medical Imaging; creating new provisions; amending ORS 688.595; and prescribing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 688.595 is amended to read:

688.595. The section manager of the Radiation Protection Services Section of the Oregon Health Authority shall enforce the provisions of ORS 688.405 to 688.605 [and]. The section manager, or a designee of the Board of Medical Imaging, shall conduct, under the direction of the board [of Medical Imaging], inspections in furtherance of the purposes of ORS 688.405 to 688.605.

SECTION 2. (1) The amendments to ORS 688.595 by section 1 of this 2021 Act become operative on January 1, 2022.

(2) The Board of Medical Imaging may take any action before the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section that is necessary to enable the board to exercise, on and after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, all of the duties, functions and powers conferred on the board by the amendments to ORS 688.595 by section 1 of this 2021 Act.

SECTION 3. This 2021 Act takes effect on the 91st day after the date on which the 2021 regular session of the Eighty-first Legislative Assembly adjourns sine die.

Passed by Senate March 10, 2021	Received by Governor:
	, 2021
Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Approved:
	, 2021
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	
Passed by House May 20, 2021	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2021
	Shemia Fagan, Secretary of State